

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION

_____	)	
IN RE ING GROEP, N.V.	)	
ERISA LITIGATION	)	Master File No.
_____	)	1:09-cv-00400-JEC
	)	
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:	)	
All Actions	)	
_____	)	

**Memorandum in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion  
for Preliminary Approval of Proposed Settlement,  
Conditional Certification of Settlement Class,  
Approval of Notice Plan, and  
Setting a Fairness Hearing**

HARRIS PENN LOWRY DELCAMPO, LLP  
David J. Worley  
400 Colony Square  
1201 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 900  
Atlanta, Georgia 30361  
Tel: (404) 961-7650  
Fax: (404) 961-7651

BOTTINI & BOTTINI, INC.  
Francis A. Bottini, Jr.  
Albert Y. Chang  
7817 Ivanhoe Avenue, Suite 102  
La Jolla, California 92037  
Tel: (858) 914-2001  
Fax: (858) 914-2002

*Interim Liaison Counsel for  
Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class*

*Interim Lead Counsel for  
Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class*

GAINEY & MCKENNA  
Thomas J. McKenna  
Gregory M. Egleston (of counsel)  
440 Park Avenue South, 5th Floor  
New York, New York 10016  
Tel: (212) 983-1300  
Fax: (212) 983-0383

*Counsel for Plaintiffs and  
the Settlement Class*

## Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	3
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
	A. Course of Proceedings.....	4
	B. Investigation of Claims .....	5
	C. Settlement Negotiations .....	6
	D. Terms of the Stipulation.....	7
	E. Reasons for the Settlement.....	8
III.	PROPOSED SCHEDULE.....	9
IV.	LEGAL STANDARD .....	10
V.	ARGUMENT.....	12
	A. The Settlement Falls within the Range of Reasonableness under <i>Bennett</i> 's Six-Factor Test.....	12
	(1) Likelihood of Plaintiffs' Success at Trial .....	12
	(2) Possible Range of Recovery at Trial.....	13
	(3) The Settlement Amount in Relation to the Possible Range of Recovery .....	15
	(4) The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of Continued Litigation .....	16
	(5) Objections to the Settlement .....	17
	(6) The Stage of the Proceedings at the Time of Settlement.....	18

B.	Preliminary Certification of the Settlement Class Is Appropriate .....	19
(1)	The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a).....	19
(a)	Numerosity .....	19
(b)	Commonality .....	20
(c)	Typicality .....	21
(d)	Adequacy .....	22
(2)	The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(1).....	23
C.	The Proposed Forms of Notice to Members of the Settlement Class Satisfy Rule 23 and Due Process Requirements .....	28
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	30

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. SCI Funeral Servs. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 602 (S.D. Fla. 2003) .....	20
<i>Cheney v. Cyberguard Corp.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 484 (S.D. Fla. 2003) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Columbus Drywall &amp; Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 545 (N.D. Ga. 2007) .....	11, 15
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	18
<i>Cox v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	21
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	14
<i>Eslava v. Gulf Tel. Co.</i> , No. 04-0297, 2007 WL 2298222 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 7, 2007).....	26
<i>Frank v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	21

*Gray v. Citigroup Inc.*,  
 No. 11-1531,  
 2012 WL 2375361 (U.S. Oct. 15, 2012) .....12, 15

*Hochstadt v. Boston Sci. Corp.*,  
 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010) .....27

*In re Beazer Homes USA, Inc. ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. 07-cv-0952-RWS (N.D. Ga. Nov. 15, 2010) .....26, 27

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*,  
 No. 09-MD-2036-JLK,  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56115 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 20, 2012) ..... 11

*In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.*,  
 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011) .....12, 15

*In re CMS Energy ERISA Litig.*,  
 225 F.R.D. 539 (E.D. Mich. 2004) .....20

*In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.*,  
 228 F.R.D. 541 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....16, 17

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....15

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....16

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 209 F.R.D. 94 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....10, 16

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 191 F.R.D. 457 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....24

*In re Miller Indus. Sec. Litig.*,  
 186 F.R.D. 680 (N.D. Ga. 1999).....19, 21

*In re Mirant Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. 03-cv-1027 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 16, 2006) .....29

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009) .....27

*In re Syncor ERISA Litig.*,  
227 F.R.D. 338 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....20, 25, 26

*In re Theragenics Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
205 F.R.D. 687 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....19

*In re Traffic Executive Assoc.*,  
627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980) .....11

*In re Winn-dixie Stores, Inc. ERISA Litig.*,  
No. 04-cv-0194-VMC-MCR (M.D. Fla. Mar. 20, 2008) .....27

*Jones v. NovaStar Fin., Inc.*,  
257 F.R.D. 181 (W.D. Mo. 2009).....25

*Kanawi v. Bechtel Corp.*,  
254 F.R.D. 102 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....27

*Kilgo v. Bowman Tramp., Inc.*,  
789 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1986) .....20

*Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford & Co.*,  
827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987) .....22

*Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.*,  
741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984) .....21

*Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.*,  
679 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2012) .....12, 15

*LaRue v. DeWolf Boberg & Assocs., Inc.*,  
552 U.S. 248 (2008).....22

*Maher v. Zapata Corp.*,  
714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983) .....10

*Mashburn v. Nat’l Healthcare, Inc.*,  
684 F. Supp. 660 (M.D. Ala. 1988) .....18

*McNamara v. Bre-X Minerals Ltd.*,  
214 F.R.D. 424 (E.D. Tex. 2002).....10

*Moench v. Robertson*,  
62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995) .....12

*Moore v. Comcast Corp.*,  
268 F.R.D. 530 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....20

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....28

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,  
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....25

*Pantoja v. Edward Zengel & Son Exp., Inc.*,  
No. 10-20663-CIV,  
2011 WL 765382 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 5, 2011) .....27

*Quan v. Computer Scis. Corp.*,  
623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010) .....12, 15

*Rhodes v. Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc.*,  
213 F.R.D. 619 (N.D. Ga. 2003).....19

*Specialty Cabinets & Fixtures, Inc. v. Am. Equitable Life Ins. Co.*,  
140 F.R.D. 474 (S.D. Ga. 1991) .....26

*Spivey v. S. Co.*,  
No. 04-cv-1912 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 14, 2007) .....29

*Stanford v. Foamex L.P.*,  
263 F.R.D. 156 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....27

*Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.*,  
726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983).....28

*Weinberger v. Kendrick*,  
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....28

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 1109 .....5  
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....5, 21, 22

**Federal Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a).....19, 20, 23  
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(1).....19, 24  
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2).....20, 21  
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(3).....21  
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4).....22, 23  
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1)..... *passim*  
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1)(A).....24  
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1)(B) .....24, 25, 26, 27  
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(2).....2  
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e).....2  
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g) .....1, 30  
FED R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1)(B), Advisory Committee Note (1966 Amendment).....25  
FED. R. CIV. P. 23.2 .....1



**Treatises**

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 21.632 (4th ed. 2012).....10

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 30.44 (2d ed. 1985).....15

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 1.46 (1977).....11

7A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE,  
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1768 (3d ed. 2005).....23
